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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Generally headed in the right direction 31% 35% 27% 37% 15% 24% 24%  23%  37% 38% 30% 34% 32%
Off on the wrong track 58% 56% 59% 53% 73% 63% 64% 63% 53% 53% 59% 53% 57%
Not sure 11% 9% 14% 11% 12% 12% 12% 15% 10% 9% 11% 13% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Generally headed in the right direction 31% 6% 67% 35% 6% 25%  67% 7%  24%  63% 6% 20% 62%
Off on the wrong track 58% 90% 24% 57% 90% 62% 20% 87T% 63% 23% 88% 62% 25%
Not sure 11% 4% 9% % 4% 13% 13% 6% 13% 14% 6% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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2. Personally Affected by Shutdown

How much is the government shutdown affecting you personally?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A great deal 7% 5% 8% 5% 12% 10% 4% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 5%
Somewhat 14% 12% 17% 14% 13% 16% 21% 15% 11% 12% 14% 15% 15%
A little 25% 25% 24% 25% 29% 23% 27% 24% 24% 24%  23% 23% 28%
Not at all 54% 58% 51% 55% 47% 51% 47% 54% 56% 58%  56% 56% 52%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877)  (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
A great deal % 10% 4% 7% 9% 8% 4%  11% 6% 3% 11% 5% 3%
Somewhat 14% 20% 10% 15% 17% 17% 8% 18% 14% 12% 19% 12% 11%
A little 25% 28% 19% 24% 29% 23% 24% 30% 22% 23% 29% 23% 21%
Not at all 54% 42% 67% 53% 45% 53% 64% 41% 58% 62% 41% 61% 64%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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3. Length of Shutdown
How much longer do you think the government shutdown will last?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Less than a week 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
One to two weeks 21% 21% 22% 24% 12% 22% 21% 17% 24%  22% 16% 25% 27%
Three to four weeks 21% 23% 19% 21% 20% 23% 23% 24% 17% 21% 17% 24% 25%
More than four weeks 16% 17% 14% 14% 22% 19% 15% 16% 18% 12% 19% 14% 13%
Not sure 39% 35% 43% 38% 45% 31% 39% 39% 37%  41%  45% 33% 32%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Less than a week 3% 1% 6% 4% 2% 1% 7% 2% 3% 6% 1% 3% 5%
One to two weeks 21% 19% 31% 24% 17% 22% 28% 19% 18% 28% 19% 14% 27%
Three to four weeks 21% 23% 20% 21% 28% 18% 18% 26% 18% 19% 24% 15% 20%
More than four weeks 16% 19% 12% 16% 18% 16% 14% 18% 18% 11% 20% 15% 12%
Not sure 39% 37% 31% 36% 35% 42% 34% 35% 44% 37% 35% 53% 36%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  101%  100%  99% 101% 100% 101% 101%  99%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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4A. Handling Shutdown — Donald Trump

Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following are handling the current shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Approve 35% 37% 33% 41% 15% 24% 23% 27%  40% 4%  34% 39% 33%
Disapprove 53% 54% 53% 47% 74% 67% 61% 56% 49%  50% 51% 52% 59%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 11% 12% 8% 16% 17%  12% 3%  16% 10% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (744) (875)  (1,085) (203) (225) (400) (424) (488) (307) (594) (481) (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Approve 35% 2% 76% 39% 3% 28% 78% 3% 26% 75% 3% 17% 75%
Disapprove 53% 95% 15% 54% 92% 59% 11% 93% 59% 10% 93% 61% 10%
Not sure 12% 3% 10% 8% 5% 14% 10% 4% 15% 15% 4% 22% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619)  (659) (571)  (1,465) (502) (500) (481) (529) (B627)  (463) (702) (326) (591)
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4B. Handling Shutdown — Democrats in Congress
Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following are handling the current shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Approve 25% 27% 24% 23% 41% 28% 26%  22%  24%  30% @ 24% 25% 28%
Disapprove 52% 56% 49% 57% 32% 46% 40% 50% 58% 59%  52% 55% 54%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 21% 28% 26% 34% 28% 18% 12%  24% 20% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,617) (743) (874) (1,085) (203) (224) (399) (425) (486) (307) (592) (480) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Approve 25% 58% 5% 29% 57% 22% 4% 61% 17% 1% 57% 10% 2%
Disapprove 52% 23% 84% 54% 19% 55% 86% 17% 54% 83% 20% 55% 83%
Not sure 22% 19% 11% 17% 24% 24% 10% 22% 28% 15% 23% 35% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,617)  (658) (571)  (1,463) (501) (500) (480) (529) (B626)  (462) (701) (326) (590)
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4C. Handling Shutdown — Republicans in Congress
Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following are handling the current shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Approve 28% 30% 26% 33% 12% 21% 18% 22% 33%  36% 28% 33% 26%
Disapprove 53% 56% 51% 47% 69% 66% 53% 58% 50% 53% 51% 50% 59%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 20% 19% 13% 29% 20% 17% 11%  21% 16% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,616) (743) (873) (1,084) (202) (225) (400) (425) (486) (305) (591) (480) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Approve 28% 2% 63% 32% 1% 21% 67% 1% 19% 64% 2% 12% 62%
Disapprove 53% 93% 20% 54% 88% 61% 15% 90% 57% 14% 89% 57% 15%
Not sure 19% 4% 16% 14% 11% 19% 18% 9% 25% 22% 9% 31% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,616) (657) (571) (1,462) (501) (500) (479) (528) (626)  (462) (700) (326) (590)
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5. Blame Most for Government Shutdown

Who do you blame the most for the shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Democrats in Congress 33% 35% 31% 38% 13% 22% 17% 2% 3% 4% 31% 35% 34%
Donald Trump and Republicans in Congress 39% 40% 38% 36% 53% 41% 44%  38% 36% 39% 33% 39% 45%
Both equally 20% 20% 20% 20% 18% 25% 28% 21% 20% 12% 23% 19% 19%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 6% 16% 12% 11%  14% 6% 2%  13% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (744) (877) (1,087) (203) (225)  (400) (426) (487) (308) (596)  (481)  (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Democrats in Congress 33% 2% 69% 36% 3% 26% 72% 3%  26%  69% 3% 20% 69%
Donald Trump and Republicans in Congress 39% 82% 7% 41% 81% 35% 5% 7% 38% 5% % 30% 5%
Both equally 20% 13% 19% 18% 13% 30% 15% 15% 27% 18% 14% 37% 18%
Not sure 8% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% 13% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  99%  101%  99% 100% 101% 101% 101%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (658) (573) (1,466) (502) (501) (482) (529) (628) (464) (701)  (327)  (593)
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6. Preferred Approach to Budget Negotiations

If you had to choose, which approach would you prefer that members of Congress take when negotiating a federal budget agreement?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Lawmakers should compromise to reach a

budget agreement, even if it means

sacrificing some priorities that they believe in 64% 62% 65% 66% 62% 53% 58% 64% 62% 71%  66% 66% 62%
Lawmakers should fight for the priorities that

they believe in, even if it means risking a

government shutdown 36% 38% 35% 34% 38% 47% 2%  36% 38% 29%  34% 34% 38%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,611) (739) (872) (1,080) (201) (224) (397) (425) (483) (306) (591) (478) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Lawmakers should compromise to reach a

budget agreement, even if it means

sacrificing some priorities that they believe in 64% 61% 67% 64% 57% 68%  66% 60% 62%  69% 60% 62% 69%
Lawmakers should fight for the priorities that

they believe in, even if it means risking a

government shutdown 36% 39% 33% 36% 43% 32%  34% 40% 38% 31% 40% 38% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,611)  (656) (569) (1,458) (500) (498) (478) (527) (623) (461) (699) (323) (589)
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7. Likelihood of Compromising
Who do you think is more likely to compromise to reach an agreement on the federal budget?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Democrats in Congress 31% 31% 32% 30% 37% 37% 36% 36% 28% 28%  30% 36% 31%

Republicans in Congress 20% 22% 18% 20% 14% 19% 13%  19%  22%  24% 19% 20% 22%
Both equally 16% 17% 16% 15% 22% 23% 21% 19% 14% 13% 14% 21% 16%
Not sure 32% 30% 35% 35% 27% 21% 30% 27% 36% 35% 37% 23% 31%
Totals 99%  100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (744) (877) (1,086) (203)  (226)  (400) (425) (488) (308) (595)  (481)  (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
31% 45% 22% 32% 51% 25% 26% 46% 26% 25% 48% 17% 23%

Democrats in Congress

Republicans in Congress 20% 11% 38% 23% 9% 17%  36% 9% 16%  35% 9% 12% 34%
Both equally 16% 16% 16% 17% 12% 22% 15% 17% 17% 16% 14% 24% 15%
Not sure 32% 28% 24% 28% 28% 36% 24% 28%  42% 25% 29% 47% 28%

Totals 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621)  (659) (573) (1,466) (502) (501) (482) (529) (628) (464)  (702)  (326)  (593)
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8. Should Furloughed Federal Workers Get Back Pay
Do you think that federal government workers who are not being paid during the shutdown should receive back pay when the shutdown ends?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 71% 70% 72% 70% 80% 74% 7% 64% 0% 76% 66% 73% 76%
No 13% 15% 11% 15% 5% 12% 6% 16% 16% 12%  15% 15% 9%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 16% 15% 14% 18% 20% 14% 12%  19% 12% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (742) (876)  (1,086) (202) (225) (400) (423) (487) (308) (594) (481) (401)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 71% 89% 62% 74% 87% 70% 60% 88% 68% 60% 88% 63% 58%
No 13% 5% 22% 14% 6% 12% 22% 4% 15% 19% 4% 16% 20%
Not sure 16% 6% 16% 12% 7% 19% 18% 8% 18% 21% 8% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,618)  (658) (572)  (1,464) (501) (501) (481) (528) (B627)  (463) (701) (326) (591)

12
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9. Support Permanently Laying Off Federal Workers
Do you support or oppose permanently laying off some federal workers during the government shutdown?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 14% 18% 11% 18% 4% 10% 3% 12% 18% 21% 13% 14% 16%
Somewhat support 15% 16% 14% 15% % 16% 8% 12% 1% 21% 18% 15% 14%
Support 29% 33% 25% 33% 10% 26% 11% 25% 34% 42% 31% 29% 30%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 14% 14% 10% 16% 23%  15% 8% 9%  10% 16% 14%
Strongly oppose 41% 39% 44% 37% 58% 45% 44%  41%  42%  38%  40% 40% 44%
Oppose 54% 51% 58% 51% 69% 61% 67% 57% 50% 47% 50% 56% 58%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 16% 21% 14% 22% 19% 16% 11% 19% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (744) (875) (1,085) (203) (225) (400) (425) (487) (307) (595) (479) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 14% 2% 32% 17% 1% 11%  32% 2% 14%  26% 1% 9% 29%
Somewhat support 15% 4% 27% 16% 5% 17%  25% 5% 11%  28% 4% 11% 27%
Support 29% 6% 59% 33% 7% 28% 57% 7% 26% 54% 6% 21% 56%
Somewhat oppose 13% 10% 12% 11% 10% 15% 14% 12% 12% 15% 13% 12% 14%
Strongly oppose 41% 76% 14% 43% 75% 38% 5% 72%  41% 13% 74% 38% 11%
Oppose 54% 86% 25% 54% 85% 52% 28% 84% 54% 27% 86% 50% 25%
Not sure 17% 8% 16% 13% 8% 19%  14% 9% 21% 19% 8% 30% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (658) (573) (1,465) (501) (501) (482) (528) (627) (464) (701)  (325)  (593)
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10. President Trump Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 24% 27% 21% 29% % 20% 13% 19% 28% 33% 23% 26% 25%
Somewhat approve 16% 15% 17% 18% 9% 10% 14%  14% 18% 16% 1% 17% 14%
Approve 40% 42% 38% 47% 15% 30% 28% 33% 47% 49%  40% 42% 40%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 9% 7% 11% 13% 15%  11% 6% 4% 8% 9% 11%
Strongly disapprove 46% 45% 47% 42% 65% 52% 52%  45% 44%  45%  45% 44% 46%
Disapprove 55% 53% 56% 49% 76% 65% 67% 56% 50% 49%  53% 53% 58%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5%  11% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  101%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226)  (400) (426) (488) (308) (596)  (481)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 24% 1% 58% 28% 1% 14%  60% 1% 15%  56% 1% 10% 54%
Somewhat approve 16% 3% 26% 15% 4% 23%  23% 5% 15%  28% 4% 14% 30%
Approve 40% 4% 84%  44% 5% 36% 83% 6% 30% 84% 4%  24%  84%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 7% 6% % 9% 13% 4% 9% 10% 6% 8% 13% 7%
Strongly disapprove 46% 87% 8% 47% 84%  47% 10% 85%  50% 5% 87% 48% 4%
Disapprove 55%  95%  14%  54%  94% 60% 14% 94% 61% 10%  95%  61%  12%
Not sure 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 0% 9% 6% 1% 15% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702)  (327)  (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

11. Trump Perceived Ideology
Would you say Donald Trump is...

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 2% 2% 3% 1% 8% 6% 0% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1%
Liberal 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4%
Total Liberal 5% 5% 5% 3% 9% 13% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 6%
Moderate 12% 11% 12% 12% 6% 7% 8% 17% 14% 6%  10% 14% 14%
Conservative 27% 30% 25% 30% 12% 28% 2%  22%  30% 33% 24% 30% 28%
Very conservative 38% 37% 38% 37% 42% 37% 53% 36% 34% 30% 35% 40% 37%
Total Conservative 65% 66% 63% 68% 54% 65% 75% 58% 64% 63% 60% 70% 65%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 17% 31% 15% 14% 19% 17% 25%  24% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (745) (876)  (1,086) (203) (226) (400) (425) (488) (308) (596) (481) (402)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Very liberal 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 0% 6% 1% 0%
Liberal 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Total Liberal 5% 7% 3% 5% 3% 5% 6% 8% 5% 2% 8% 3% 3%
Moderate 12% 3% 23% 13% 3% 20% 14% 2% 14% 18% 3% 15% 19%
Conservative 27% 14% 41% 29% 17% 25% 42% 15% 25% 42% 15% 21% 43%
Very conservative 38% 51% 28% 38% 50% 28%  34% 54% 30% 31% 54% 24% 27%
Total Conservative 65% 65% 69% 67% 76% 53% 75% 69% 54% 74% 69% 44% 70%
Not sure 19% 25% 5% 16% 18% 22% 5% 22% 26% 7% 21% 38% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621)  (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (628) (464) (702) (326) (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

12. Trump Honesty

Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Honest and trustworthy 33% 35% 32% 38% 16% 26% 22%  26% 39% 43% 35% 34% 33%
Not honest and trustworthy 54% 53% 55% 49% 73% 62% 64% 57% 50% 48%  53% 52% 57%
Not sure 13% 12% 13% 13% 11% 12% 14% 16% 11% 9%  12% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Honest and trustworthy 33% 2% 1% 36% 3% 25%  75% 4%  23%  73% 4% 18% 70%
Not honest and trustworthy 54% 94% 16% 55% 92% 60% 14%  92%  60% 12% 93% 59% 14%
Not sure 13% 4% 13% 10% 4% 15% 11% 4% 17% 15% 3% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

13. Trump Leadership Abilities
Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very strong 33% 35% 31% 39% 15% 24% 17%  24%  40%  46%  34% 35% 33%
Somewhat strong 15% 15% 14% 15% 11% 12% 20% 16%  15% 8%  12% 15% 17%
Neither strong nor weak 15% 11% 18% 12% 22% 18% 21%  19% 10% 11% 20% 16% 8%
Somewhat weak 8% 9% 6% 7% 10% 9% 9%  11% 6% 6% 6% 8% 11%
Very weak 30% 30% 30% 27% 43% 37% 33% 30% 29% 29%  29% 27% 31%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (745) (874) (1,085) (202)  (226)  (400) (425) (487) (307) (593)  (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R

Very strong 33% 5% 69% 37% 5% 24% 74% 5% 26% 67% 5% 19% 67%
Somewhat strong 15% 7% 19% 13% 7% 23% 14% 7% 16% 21% 7% 16% 21%
Neither strong nor weak 15% 15% 6% 11% 12% 17% 7% 17% 17% 10% 15% 26% 9%
Somewhat weak 8% 11% 2% 7% 12% 8% 2% 13% 9% 1% 13% 9% 1%
Very weak 30% 63% 4% 32% 64% 27% 2% 58% 32% 1% 59% 30% 2%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  100%  100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (659) (572) (1,464) (502) (502) (480) (528) (628) (463) (701)  (326)  (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

14. Trump Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Like a lot 17% 17% 17% 18% 12% 13% 10% 11% 23% 21% 19% 18% 14%
Like somewhat 16% 18% 15% 18% 8% 16% 19% 17% 12% 19%  16% 17% 17%
Neither like nor dislike 13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 9% 11% 15% 13% 11% 12% 14% 13%
Dislike somewhat 7% % % 7% 8% 10% 9%  10% 5% 6% % 6% 9%
Dislike a lot 43% 43% 43% 40% 52% 47% 45%  42% 42%  43%  40% 41% 46%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 4% % 4% 6% 6% 4% 1% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  101% 100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (744) (874) (1,086) (201) (226) (399) (424) (487) (308) (594) (480) (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Like a lot 17% 1% 39% 20% 1% 9% 43% 1% 9% 41% 2% 5% 38%
Like somewhat 16% 2% 27% 15% 4% 19% 29% 4% 14% 31% 4% 12% 31%
Neither like nor dislike 13% 7% 16% 12% 7% 19% 12% % 17% 13% 7% 23% 13%
Dislike somewhat % 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% % % 7% 6% 8%
Dislike a lot 43% 82% 10% 44% 80% 43% 9% 79% 46% 5% 80% 42% 6%
Not sure 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% % 4% 1% 12% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (657) (573) (1,463) (501) (500) (481) (527) (628) (463) (699) (327) (592)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

15. Trump Temperament

Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to be the President?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 41% 42% 40% 47% 22% 30% 33% 36% 4%  47%  41% 45% 40%
No 51% 51% 51% 46% 66% 61% 55% 53% 48%  48%  49% 50% 52%
Not sure 8% % 9% 7% 12% 9% 12% 11% 5% 5%  10% 6% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (745) (876) (1,086) (203) (226) (400) (426) (487) (308) (595) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 41% 4% 82% 43% 6% 38% 83% % 33% 84% 6% 30% 82%
No 51% 93% 12% 51% 89% 53% 12% 89% 55% 9% 90% 55% 9%
Not sure 8% 3% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 12% % 4% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621)  (659) (573) (1,466) (502) (502) (481) (529) (628) (464) (702) (326) (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

16. Trump Confidence in International Crisis

Are you confident in Donald Trump’s ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Confident 40% 42% 39% 46% 21% 29% 31% 33% 47% 47%  40% 44% 39%
Uneasy 51% 49% 52% 46% 68% 57% 58% 53% 45%  48%  48% 50% 55%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 8% 11% 14% 10%  14% 8% 4%  13% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (743) (875)  (1,083) (203) (226) (399) (426) (486) (307) (595) (479) (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Confident 40% 5% 83% 43% 5% 36% 84% 5% 31% 84% 5% 25% 83%
Uneasy 51% 93% 11% 51% 91% 53% 11% 89% 55% 9% 90% 54% 10%
Not sure 9% 3% 6% 6% 4%  11% 5% 6%  14% % 5% 22% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,618) (657) (573) (1,463) (500) (502) (481) (527) (628) (463) (700) (326) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

17. Trump Too Old to Be President

Do you think Donald Trump is too old to be the President?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 45% 43% 46% 41% 60% 54% 56%  46% 38% 41% 41% 45% 48%
No 45% 47% 43% 49% 30% 37% 29%  40% 53%  54%  48% 46% 44%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 9% 15%  13% 9% 5%  11% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (743) (876) (1,085) (202) (226) (400) (424) (488) (307) (596) (479) (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 45% 83% 13% 46% 80% 44% 12% 76% 50% 10% 78% 44% 12%
No 45% 11% 82% 47% 14% 41% 85% 14% 37% 83% 13% 37% 81%
Not sure 10% 6% 5% % %  15% 3% 10% 13% % 9% 19% %
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (657) (573) (1,464) (500) (502) (481) (527) (629) (463) (700) (327) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18A. President Trump | Trump Words — Honest

Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 22% 24% 20% 24% 10% 17% 13% 16% 21%  21%  23% 22% 20%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 40% 41% 39% 37% 50% 48% 51%  42% 35% 3% 38% 38% 45%

Neither 38% 35% 41% 39% 40% 35% 36%  42% 3%  36% 39% 40% 34%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 22% 2% 49% 25% 2% 16% 50% 1% 15% 49% 1% 11% 48%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 40% 74% 9% 40% 74% 40% 8% 69% 47% 6% 73% 42% 8%

Neither 38% 24% 42% 35% 25% 43% 42% 30% 39% 44% 26% 48% 45%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  101%  101%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18B. President Trump | Trump Words — Intelligent
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 34% 34% 34% 40% 12% 27% 23% 22% 41%  45%  35% 35% 33%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 32% 34% 30% 29% 40% 43% 38% 36% 28% 28%  29% 31% 36%

Neither 34% 32% 36% 31% 48% 31% 39%  42% 31% 27%  36% 34% 31%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 34% 5% 69% 36% 4% 28% 72% 6% 26% 69% 5% 24% 67%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 32% 66% 6% 34% 67% 27% 4% 60% 35% 3% 62% 29% 3%

Neither 34% 30% 25% 30% 29% 46% 24% 35% 39% 28% 33% 48% 29%

Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens Y

18C. President Trump | Trump Words — Religious
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 13% 14% 12% 14% 8% 11% 11% 9% 13% 19% 15% 12% 11%

Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 29% 32% 26% 28% 31% 35% 21%  30% 28%  31% 2% 28% 34%
Neither 58% 54% 61% 58% 62% 54% 62%  61% 58%  50%  58% 61% 55%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877)  (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
13% 3% 23% 13% 7% 10% 25% 6% 8% 26% 5% % 24%

Would use to describe Donald Trump
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 29% 54% 13% 32% 49% 27% 12% 44% 35% 8% 48% 29% 10%
Neither 58% 42% 64% 55% 44% 64% 63% 50% 57% 66% 47% 64% 66%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464)  (702)  (327)  (593)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18D. President Trump | Trump Words — Inspiring
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 18% 21% 16% 21% 9% 18% 10% 12% 22%  21%  19% 20% 17%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 32% 32% 32% 29% 38% 37% 38% 35% 29% 27%  31% 31% 33%

Neither 50% 47% 52% 51% 54% 45% 51% 53% 49%  45%  50% 49% 50%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 18% 1% 43% 21% 1% 13% 44% 0% 14% 40% 1% 9% 40%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 32% 59% 9% 32% 60% 32% 5% 54% 34% 9% 57% 28% 9%

Neither 50% 41% 48% 46% 39% 55% 51% 46% 52% 51% 42% 63% 51%

Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18E. President Trump | Trump Words — Patriotic
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 36% 36% 36% 41% 14% 32% 29% 25%  42%  46%  35% 39% 37%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 26% 22% 23% 32% 23% 21% 24% 23%  21%  23% 22% 26%

Neither 40% 38% 42% 36% 54% 45% 49% 50% 36% 21% 42% 39% 38%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 36% 5% 74% 40% 5% 35% 2% 7% 29% 1% 6% 26% 71%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 50% 3% 25% 49% 21% 3% 45% 25% 3% 46% 21% 3%

Neither 40% 45% 24% 35% 45% 44% 25% 48% 46% 25% 48% 53% 26%

Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18F. President Trump | Trump Words — Bold

Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 44% 45% 44% 49% 30% 35% 33%  42% 51%  49%  40% 48% 48%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 10% 11% 9% 8% 14% 17% 8% 11% 10% 9%  10% 9% 9%

Neither 46% 44% 48% 42% 57% 48% 5%  47% 39% 43% 50% 43% 43%

Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 44% 20% 78% 49% 23% 43% 2% 25% 38% 71% 24% 29% 2%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 10% 21% 1% 10% 19% 9% 1% 18% 11% 1% 19% 9% 1%

Neither 46% 58% 21% 41% 58% 48% 27% 57% 52% 28% 57% 61% 27%

Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18G. President Trump | Trump Words — Experienced
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 28% 28% 29% 32% 18% 23% 22% 23% 32%  35% 30% 28% 26%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 19% 20% 19% 18% 29% 22% 23% 24% 18% 14%  17% 19% 19%

Neither 52% 53% 52% 51% 53% 55% 55% 54% 51% 51% 53% 53% 55%

Totals 99% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 28% 6% 56% 31% 5% 19% 62% 5% 20% 59% 5% 16% 58%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 19% 40% 3% 21% 40% 18% 1% 35% 22% 2% 38% 17% 2%

Neither 52% 54% 41% 48% 55% 63% 37% 60% 58% 38% 57% 68% 40%

Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)

28



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens Y

18H. President Trump | Trump Words — Sincere
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
20% 21% 19% 23% 9% 16% 10% 14% 23%  33% 22% 20% 20%

Would use to describe Donald Trump
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 3%%  36%  35% 32%  44%  42% 43%  37%  30% 34% 34%  34% 37%
Neither 44%  43%  46% 45%  46%  42% 47%  50%  47%  33% 44%  46% 44%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203)  (226)  (400) (426) (488) (308) (596)  (481)  (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 20% 1% 47% 23% 3% 14% 48% 2% 13% 47% 2% 7% 45%

Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 35% 67% 9% 36% 67% 35% 5% 60% 41% 6% 64% 38% 6%
Neither 44% 31% 44% 41% 30% 51% 47% 38% 46% 48% 35% 55% 49%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464)  (702)  (327)  (593)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18l. President Trump | Trump Words — Effective
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would use to describe Donald Trump 34% 36% 32% 40% 13% 29% 24%  28% 38% 43% 33% 37% 34%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump 27% 28% 27% 25% 33% 31% 34% 27% 24%  271%  24% 27% 32%
Neither 39% 36% 41% 35% 54% 40% 2%  45% 38% 30% 43% 36% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Would use to describe Donald Trump 34% 4% 73% 38% 3% 26% 75% 5% 27% 70% 4% 23% 69%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump 27% 53% 4% 28% 56% 25% 2% 50% 29% 5% 52% 24% 4%
Neither 39% 43% 23% 35% 40% 49% 23% 44% 45% 26% 43% 53% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens Y

18J. President Trump | Trump Words — Exciting
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 16% 19% 12% 16% 8% 16% 10% 13% 20% 17%  15% 17% 15%

Would definitely not use to describe Donald
20% 21% 20% 18% 27% 29% 25% 25% 17% 16%  20% 20% 19%

Trump
Neither 64% 60% 67% 66% 64% 55% 65%  62% 62% 67% 65% 62% 66%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Would use to describe Donald Trump 16% 3% 34% 18% 3% 15% 32% 3% 11% 33% 2% 8% 33%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump 20% 36% 6% 20% 39% 18% 4% 36% 22% 4% 38% 19% 4%
Neither 64% 61% 61% 62% 59% 67% 64% 61% 67% 63% 60% 72% 63%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464)  (702)  (327)  (593)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18K. President Trump | Trump Words — Steady

Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 20% 21% 19% 22% 5% 20% 9% 12%  26% 27% 22% 19% 19%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 26% 26% 25% 24% 29% 25% 28% 32% 22% 21% 23% 24% 30%

Neither 55% 53% 56% 54% 66% 55% 63% 56% 51% 51% 55% 57% 51%

Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 20% 2% 43% 22% 2% 17% 43% 3% 13% 43% 2% 8% 43%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 26% 51% 8% 28% 50% 23% 6% 40% 32% 4% 45% 27% 6%

Neither 55% 47% 49% 50% 48% 60% 51% 57% 55% 53% 53% 64% 52%

Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)

32



The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18L. President Trump | Trump Words — Hypocritical
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
TI'Ump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18M. President Trump | Trump Words — Arrogant
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
TI'Ump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18N. President Trump | Trump Words — Racist

Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
TI'Ump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

180. President Trump | Trump Words — Nationalist
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
TI'Ump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Would use to describe Donald Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Neither * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18P. President Trump | Trump Words — Dangerous
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 48% 47% 48% 44% 58% 54% 52%  46%  47%  46%  4T% 44% 51%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 25% 23% 28% 9% 16% 12% 18% 30% 32% 23% 26% 25%

Neither 29% 28% 29% 27% 34% 29% 37% 35% 23%  22%  31% 31% 24%

Totals 101%  100%  100% 99%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 48% 85% 11% 47% 84% 53% 9% 81% 53% 10% 83% 54% 9%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 2% 53% 27% 2% 17% 56% 1% 20% 49% 2% 16% 49%

Neither 29% 13% 36% 26% 14% 30% 35% 17% 27% 41% 15% 31% 41%

Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99%

(573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)

Unweighted N

(1,622)  (659)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18Q. President Trump | Trump Words — Corrupt
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 45% 45% 46% 42% 56% 55% 49%  48% 42%  44%  42% 45% 48%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 26% 22% 29% 9% 16% 11% 17% 29%  35% 24% 24% 26%

Neither 31% 29% 32% 29% 34% 29% 40% 35% 29%  20% @ 34% 32% 27%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 45% 87% 8% 47% 83% 47% 9% 82% 50% 6% 84% 46% 6%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 1% 55% 27% 1% 19% 54% 2% 22% 47% 2% 16% 50%

Neither 31% 12% 37% 26% 15% 34% 37% 16% 29% 46% 14% 37% 44%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18R. President Trump | Trump Words — Populist
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 17% 23% 11% 15% 8% 21% 21% 18% 17% 11%  14% 17% 20%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 14% 10% 7% 9% 12% 11% 7% 9%

Neither 74% 67% 80% % 82% 65% 69% 75% 4%  77%  76% 7% 1%

Totals 100%  101% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 17% 16% 19% 17% 21% 15% 17% 15% 20% 15% 18% 15% 17%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 9% 12% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9%

Neither 74% 2% 1% 73% 69% 76% 74% 76% 70% 7% 73% 75% 74%

Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18S. President Trump | Trump Words — Divisive
Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would use to describe Donald Trump 40% 44% 37% 41% 43% 35% 41%  39%  40%  42%  32% 44% 46%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump 11% 12% 10% 13% 4% % 5% 7% 12% 19%  12% 9% 10%
Neither 49% 44% 53% 46% 53% 58% 54% 54% 49%  39%  56% 47% 44%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Would use to describe Donald Trump 40% 68% 23% 44% 68% 40% 22% 58% 44% 21% 61% 37% 21%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald
Trump 11% 4% 23% 13% 1% 10% 22% 2% 10% 20% 2% 8% 21%
Neither 49% 28% 54% 43% 30% 51% 57% 40% 47% 59% 37% 55% 57%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

18T. President Trump | Trump Words — Cruel

Which of these words would you [use / definitely not use] to describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Would use to describe Donald Trump 43% 43% 44% 39% 58% 57% 52%  42%  39%  43%  40% 42% 46%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 24% 23% 29% 6% 16% 11% 18% 30% 32% 22% 26% 26%

Neither 33% 33% 33% 32% 36% 27% 37%  40% 31% 25%  38% 32% 27%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Would use to describe Donald Trump 43% 82% 8% 44% 80% 44% 8% 80% 47% 5% 81% 45% 5%
Would definitely not use to describe Donald

Trump 24% 2% 54% 27% 1% 17% 55% 2% 20% 49% 2% 16% 50%

Neither 33% 16% 39% 29% 18% 38% 37% 19% 33% 47% 18% 39% 45%

Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

19. Is Trump Directing DOJ to Attack Political Opponents
Do you think that Donald Trump is directing the Justice Department to go after his political enemies?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 54% 54% 55% 52% 63% 56% 59% 50% 51% 60%  52% 52% 59%
No 23% 25% 21% 25% 16% 19% 14% 25% 25%  25%  23% 25% 21%
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 23% 20% 25% 27% 25% 24% 15%  24% 22% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (743) (877) (1,085) (203) (226) (400) (424) (488) (308) (595) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 54% 89% 27% 56% 85% 55% 27% 82% 56% 27% 84% 50% 27%
No 23% 3% 50% 26% 5% 17% 49% 6% 17% 44% 5% 15% 44%
Not sure 23% 8% 23% 19% 9% 28% 24% 12% 27% 29% 11% 35% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,620)  (658) (573) (1,465) (502) (501) (482) (528) (628) (464) (701) (326) (593)
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

20. Trump Justified in Using DOJ in Retaliation

Do you think that Donald Trump would or would not be justified in directing the Justice Department to go after his political enemies?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would be justified 24% 27% 21% 26% 16% 20% 15% 26% 28%  29%  24% 26% 24%
Would not be justified 56% 57% 54% 54% 63% 61% 62% 51% 55% 57%  53% 54% 63%
Not sure 21% 16% 25% 20% 21% 19% 24% 23% 21% 14%  23% 21% 13%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877)  (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Would be justified 24% 2% 50% 25% 3% 17% 53% 4% 20% 47% 4% 15% 47%
Would not be justified 56% 92% 28% 59% 88% 59% 25% 83% 59% 26% 85% 55% 27%
Not sure 21% 5% 22% 17% 8% 24% 21% 13% 21% 26% 11% 29% 26%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629)  (464) (702) (327) (593)
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October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

21. Approve of Indicting James Comey and Letitia James
The Justice Department has indicted former FBI Director James Comey and New York Attorney General Leticia James. Do you approve or disapprove of

these indictments?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Approve strongly 25% 29% 21% 29% 10% 21% 8% 23% 29% 36% 25% 27% 24%
Approve somewhat 7% 9% 5% 7% 3% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 10% 8%
Neither approve nor disapprove 12% 10% 14% 9% 19% 19% 17%  15%  10% 7%  15% 11% 11%
Disapprove somewhat 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 14% 6% 2% 6% 4% 8% 9%
Disapprove strongly 30% 31% 29% 27% 49% 26% 26% 21% 30% 37% 26% 30% 35%
Don’t know 20% 17% 23% 21% 14% 20% 29% 23% 21% 7% 25% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Approve strongly 25% 1% 56% 27% 1% 16% 62% 3% 20% 52% 3% 15% 52%
Approve somewhat % 2% 14% 8% 2% 8% 11% 2% 6% 12% 2% 4% 13%
Neither approve nor disapprove 12% 8% 12% 11% 7% 19% 8% 12% 12% 12% 11% 16% 11%
Disapprove somewhat 6% 8% 2% 5% 9% 8% 2% 8% % 2% 8% 9% 2%
Disapprove strongly 30%  69% 7%  34%  63% 28% 5% 58% 30% 4%  60%  23% 4%
Don’t know 20% 12% 10% 14% 18% 21% 13% 7%  25% 17% 16% 32% 18%
Totals 100%  100% 101%  99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464)  (702)  (327)  (593)
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22. Heard about White House Official Accepting Bribe
How much have you heard about a White House official accepting a bag with $50,000 in cash in an undercover FBI investigation?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 14% 17% 12% 14% 20% 16% 11% 8% 16%  22% 10% 13% 20%
A little 22% 26% 18% 23% 19% 18% 21% 24% 20%  25% 17% 25% 28%
Nothing at all 63% 57% 70% 63% 61% 67% 69% 68% 64%  52% 73% 62% 52%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (744) (874)  (1,085) (202) (226) (398) (424) (488) (308) (593) (481) (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A lot 14% 32% % 18% 30% 10% % 29% 11% 6% 28% 5% 5%
A little 22% 29% 22% 24% 24% 22% 24% 23% 23% 21% 24% 22% 20%
Nothing at all 63% 39% 1% 58% 46% 67% 70% 48% 66% 74% 48% 73% 75%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618)  (655) (573) (1,463) (500) (501) (481) (525) (629)  (464) (698) (327) (593)
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23. Support Military in Large U.S. Cities
Do you favor or oppose sending the military into large cities such as New York, Chicago, or Los Angeles?

Total

Income

18-29

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Favor strongly
Favor somewhat
Favor

Oppose somewhat
Oppose strongly
Oppose

Not sure

21%
17%
38%
9%
41%
50%
12%

7%
17%
25%
14%
45%
59%
16%

21% 22% 20%
17% 20% 15%

38% 42% 35%

10% 6% 13%
38% 41% 45%

48% 47% 57%

14% 11% 8%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,622)

99%
(400)

100% 100% 101%
(596) (481) (403)

Total

Party ID with Leaners

Con

Lean D Ind Lean R

Favor strongly
Favor somewhat
Favor

Oppose somewhat
Oppose strongly
Oppose

Not sure

21%
17%
38%
9%
41%
50%
12%

48%
28%

76%

4%
9%

13%

11%

1% 12% 45%
5% 10% 32%
6% 22% 78%
11% 14% 5%
7% 39% 6%
89% 53% 11%
5% 25% 11%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,622)

100%
(482)

99%  100% 99%
(702) (327) (593)
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24. Favorability - Donald Trump

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Donald Trump?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 27% 24% 29% 13% 23% 13% 20% 31% 35% 26% 27% 25%
Somewhat favorable 17% 16% 18% 19% 10% 10% 17% 20% 17% 14%  17% 18% 16%
Favorable 42% 43% 41% 48% 23% 33% 30% 39% 48% 49% 43% 45% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 9% 12% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 46% 45% 47% 42% 62% 52% 51%  45%  43%  46%  43% 45% 49%
Unfavorable 53% 53% 54% 48% 72% 61% 63% 54% 49% 50% 52% 52% 55%
Don’t know 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 102% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,620) (744) (876) (1,086) (203)  (225)  (399) (426) (487) (308) (595)  (480)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 25% 1% 60% 30% 1% 15% 63% 3% 16% 59% 3% 8% 56%
Somewhat favorable 17% 3% 25% 15% 3% 23%  24% 4% 17%  28% 4% 18% 30%
Favorable 42% 4% 8%  44% 5% 38% 8% 7% 33% 87% 6%  26%  86%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 11% 4% 7% 10% 5% 6% 15% 6%
Very unfavorable 46% 90% 7% 48% 85%  48% 8%  85%  49% 5% 87% 45% 5%
Unfavorable 53% 96% 13% 54% 94% 58% 12% 93% 58% 10% 93% 59% 11%
Don’t know 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 0% 9% 2% 1% 15% 3%
Totals 99%  100%  99%  101%  99% 101% 100%  99% 101%  99%  101%  101%  100%
(1,620) (659) (572) (1,466) (502) (501) (481) (529) (628) (463) (702)  (326)  (592)

Unweighted N
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25. Favorability - JD Vance

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of JD Vance?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 28% 23% 29% 11% 23% 10% 22% 31% 34% 23% 29% 26%
Somewhat favorable 15% 12% 17% 17% 12% 10% 15% 13% 16% 15% 17% 15% 14%
Favorable 40% 40% 40% 46% 22% 33% 25% 35% 47% 49% 40% 43% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 14% 12%  10% 7% 4% 8% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 39% 39% 39% 36% 54% 40% 42% 39% 35% 42% 35% 38% 43%
Unfavorable 47% 48% 47% 43% 63% 54% 54% 50% 42% 46% 43% 47% 54%
Don’t know 13% 12% 13% 11% 15% 13% 21% 15% 11% 5% 17% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (743) (876) (1,085) (203)  (226)  (400) (425) (488) (306) (594)  (481)  (402)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 25% 1% 58% 29% 1% 15% 63% 3% 17% 55% 3% 9% 55%
Somewhat favorable 15% 2% 24% 14% 3% 18% 24% 4% 14% 26% 4% 13% 27%
Favorable 40% 4% 8%  43% 5% 33% 8% 7% 31% 82% 7% 22%  82%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 5% 7% 10% 12% 3% 13% 7% 6% 11% 9% 5%
Very unfavorable 39% 83% 8% 43% 78% 38% 5% 2%  42% 4% 75% 36% 4%
Unfavorable 47% 92% 12% 50% 88% 50% 8% 84% 49% 10% 86% 46% 9%
Don’t know 13% 4% 6% 7% 7% 17% 4% 8% 20% 8% 7% 32% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99%  100%  99%  99%
Unweighted N (1,619) (657) (572) (1,464) (501) (501) (481) (528) (629) (462) (701)  (327)  (591)
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26. Favorability - JB Pritzker

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of JB Pritzker?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 12% 8% 7% 13%  21% 9% 14% 16%
Somewhat favorable 12% 15% 9% 12% 12% 12% 21%  13% 9% 7%  10% 9% 16%
Favorable 24% 26% 22% 24% 26% 23% 29% 20% 22% 28% 19% 23% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 10% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 6%
Very unfavorable 20% 27% 14% 22% 14% 17% 10% 19% 23% 27% 17% 22% 23%
Unfavorable 27% 34% 21% 27% 22% 27% 17% 26% 29% 34% 24% 32% 29%
Don’t know 49% 40% 57% 48% 52% 50% 54% 53% 49% 39% 57% 45% 39%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,613) (741)  (872)  (1,082) (203) (223) (398) (424) (486) (305) (591) (479) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 12% 35% 3% 16% 31% 9% 1%  29% 9% 1% 27% 5% 1%
Somewhat favorable 12% 18% 6% 12% 21% 13% 4% 16% 13% 6% 17% 14% 5%
Favorable 24% 53% 10% 28% 52%  22% 5% 45% 22% 7% 45% 18% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 7% 5% 6% 10% 6% 5% 9%
Very unfavorable 20% 7% 42% 23% 5%  15%  42% 5%  20%  35% 6% 17% 36%
Unfavorable 27% 14% 50% 31% 10% 23% 49% 10% 25% 44% 12% 22% 45%
Don’t know 49% 33% 40% 41% 39% 55% 45% 45% 52% 49% 44% 59% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N

(1,613)

(657)  (570) (1,459) (500) (498) (482) (526) (624) (463)

(699)  (324)  (590)
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27. Favorability - Kamala Harris

Do you have a a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Kamala Harris?

Sex Race Age

Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 19% 19% 20% 14% 36% 34% 20% 20% 16% 22% 20% 16% 22%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 22% 21% 22% 17% 28%  21% 19% 17% 18% 25% 22%
Favorable 40% 38% 42% 35% 58% 51% 48% 41% 35% 39% 38% 42% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 13% 13% 10% 15% 20%  14% 11% 7% 9% 15% 14%
Very unfavorable 41% 44% 38% 47% 20% 26% 25%  34% 50% 50%  43% 41% 39%
Unfavorable 53% 57% 50% 60% 30% 40% 44% 48% 61% 57% 52% 55% 53%
Don’t know 6% 5% % 5% 12% 8% 7%  11% 4% 4%  10% 3% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,621) (744) (877) (1,087) (203) (225) (399) (426) (488) (308) (596) (480) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 19% 44% 4% 21% 42% 14% 3% 51% 10% 1% 44% 7% 1%
Somewhat favorable 21% 37% 5% 21% 38% 23% 5% 36% 24% 4% 36% 25% 3%
Favorable 40% 81% 8%  42% 80% 37% 8% 87% 33% 5% 80% 32% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 10% 11% 13% 18% 7% 9% 16% 11% 13% 13% 12%
Very unfavorable 41% 6% 80% 44% 5% 3% 84% 3% 38% 80% 5% 34% 80%
Unfavorable 53% 18% 90% 55% 18% 56% 91% 12% 54% 91% 18% 47% 92%
Don’t know 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 12% 4% 2% 21% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 101%  99%  100%  99% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
(1,621) (658) (573) (1,466) (501) (502) (482) (528) (629) (464) (701)  (327)  (593)

Unweighted N
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28. Favorability - Pam Bondi

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Pam Bondi?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 16% 8% 15% 1% 9% 4% 6% 13% 23% 10% 14% 11%
Somewhat favorable 14% 16% 12% 15% 8% 19% 9%  14% 16% 18%  14% 16% 15%
Favorable 26% 32% 20% 30% 10% 28% 13% 19% 29% 41% 24% 31% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 13%  10% 6% 6% 7% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 27% 30% 40% 28% 24%  29%  32% 36% 2% 30% 33%
Unfavorable 39% 44% 34% 38% 48% 38% 36% 40% 38% 42% 34% 39% 44%
Don’t know 35% 24% 46% 33% 42% 34% 50%  41% 33% 18%  43% 30% 30%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,616) (742)  (874) (1,083) (203) (224) (400) (423) (486) (307) (594) (479) (401)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 12% 1% 30% 15% 0% 6% 31% 1% % 27% 0% 4% 27%
Somewhat favorable 14% 4% 29% 16% 3% 17%  26% 5% 15%  22% 4% 13% 25%
Favorable 26% 4% 58% 31% 3% 23% 57% 5% 23% 50% 4% 18% 52%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 11% 7%
Very unfavorable 31% 68% 9% 36% 59% 31% 6% 54% 34% 5% 56% 29% 5%
Unfavorable 39% 78% 18% 45% 68% 43% 12% 63% 43% 12% 65% 40% 12%
Don’t know 35% 18% 23% 24% 28% 34% 31% 32% 35% 39% 31% 42% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,616) (657) (572) (1,462) (500) (501) (479) (527) (626) (463) (700) (327) (589)
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29. Favorability - Marjorie Taylor Greene

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Marjorie Taylor Greene?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 6% 8% 5% 6% 4% 10% 4% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 4%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 14% 18% 13% 13% 11% 14% 16% 24%  15% 19% 19%
Favorable 22% 27% 18% 24% 17% 23% 15% 21% 22% 31% 23% 25% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 18% 18% 19% 11% 14% 14% 16% 20% 21% 12% 20% 25%
Very unfavorable 26% 29% 23% 24% 35% 26% 28%  26% 28% @ 21%  22% 25% 29%
Unfavorable 44% 46% 41% 43% 46% 40% 43% 42% 47% 42%  34% 45% 53%
Don’t know 34% 27% 40% 33% 37% 37% 42% 37% 31% 27% 43% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,614) (744) (870) (1,083) (202) (224)  (397) (425) (486) (306) (594)  (477)  (402)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 6% 1% 14% 8% 2% 3% 15% 2% 4% 13% 2% 5% 11%
Somewhat favorable 16% 8% 32% 18% 8% 14%  29% 9% 15%  24% 8% 16% 25%
Favorable 22% 8% 46% 26% 9% 17% 44% 1% 19% 37% 9% 20% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 27% 17% 21% 22% 25% 11% 21% 19% 13% 22% 16% 15%
Very unfavorable 26% 49% 11% 28% 50%  25% 8% 43% 2% 9% 46% 20% 8%
Unfavorable 44% 7% 27% 49% 72% 50% 19% 64% 46% 22% 68% 36% 23%
Don’t know 34% 15% 27% 25% 19% 33% 37% 24% 35% 41% 23% 43% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,614) (657) (569) (1,459) (500) (500) (479) (527) (626) (461)  (700) (326)  (588)
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30. Increase or Decrease Number of Inmigrants Allowed
Do you think the number of immigrants who are allowed to come to the U.S. should be increased or decreased?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

14% 15% 14% 12% 18% 17% 21% 18% 10% 10%  12% 11% 21%

Increased
Kept the same 34% 38% 31% 34% 33% 43% 38% 37% 30% 35% 31% 3% 35%
Decreased 38% 36% 40% 41% 30% 32% 27% 32% 45%  44%  40% 41% 33%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 13% 19% 8% 14% 13% 15% 11% 17% 10% 11%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Increased 14% 26% 6% 15% 34% 7% 5% 27% 14% 3% 26% 11% 4%
Kept the same 34% 44% 24% 34% 41% 44% 21% 41% 39% 22% 44% 39% 22%
Decreased 38% 15% 65% 40% 12% 35% 67% 15% 32% 67% 15% 29% 65%
Not sure 13% 15% 5% 11% 13% 14% 7% 17% 16% 8% 14% 21% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464)  (702)  (327)  (593)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 10 - 13, 2025 - 1622 U.S. Adult Citizens

31. lllegal Immigrants Who Have Committed No Crimes

What do you think should be done about immigrants who have entered the U.S. illegally, but have committed no crimes while here?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should be allowed to stay 41% 39% 42% 37% 48% 55% 58%  46% 33% 32% 38% 41% 46%
Should be deported 40% 44% 37% 45% 30% 23% 27%  32%  49% 50%  42% 40% 41%
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 18% 21% 21% 16% 23% 18% 18%  20% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (744) (874) (1,084) (202) (226) (398) (426) (486) (308) (595) (480) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should be allowed to stay 41% 68% 16% 41% 77% 36% 13% 68% 42% 14% 70% 40% 13%
Should be deported 40% 10% 74% 43% 8%  41%  74% 10% 38%  72% 11% 32% 74%
Not sure 19% 21% 11% 17% 16% 22% 13% 22% 20% 15% 20% 28% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 101%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,618)  (659) (571)  (1,464) (502) (502) (478) (529) (626) (463) (702) (324) (592)
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32. Confidence in ICE
Overall, how much confidence do you have in Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE)?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
26% 31% 22% 31% 13% 20% 13%  23% 29%  39% 2% 26% 28%

A great deal

Some 18% 17% 18% 17% 24% 17% 21% 21% 16% 13% 19% 20% 14%
Only a little 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 11% 16% % 12% 8% 9% 13% 14%
None at all 38% 35% 41% 35% 41% 47% 42%  38% 36% 38% 36% 36% 40%
Not sure % 5% 10% 7% 12% 5% 9%  11% 6% 2% 9% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203)  (226)  (400) (426) (488) (308) (596)  (481)  (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A great deal 26% 3% 57% 29% 2% 18% 61% 3% 22% 53% 4% 17% 54%
Some 18% 9% 25% 18% 8% 21% 23% 13% 15% 26% 10% 16% 26%
Only a little 11% 12% 7% 10% 12% 15% 6% 13% 10% 9% 12% 11% 9%
None at all 38% 73% 6% 38% 74% 37% 6% 66% 43% 6% 70% 39% 6%
Not sure 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5% 10% 6% 5% 16% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464)  (702)  (327)  (593)
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33. Proportion of ICE Deportees Criminals
What proportion of the people who are being deported by Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) are criminals?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
All or nearly all 12% 16% 8% 13% 6% 9% 17% 11% 12% 14% 10%
Most 12% 13% 11% 13% 10% 10% 11% 14% 11% 12% 12%
About half 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 17% 10% 11% 12% 11% 8%
Less than half 40% 38% 42% 38% 46% 43% 3%  40%  32% 43% 47%
Not sure 27% 25% 28% 27% 29% 21% 271%  24%  33% 20% 22%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,619) (745) (874)  (1,085) (202) (226) (488) (307) (594) (480) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
All or nearly all 12% 1% 29% 14% 1% 10% 13% 20% 2% 10% 22%
Most 12% 4% 23% 13% 3% 10% 7% 23% 5% 6% 21%
About half 10% 5% 13% 9% 4% 11% 9% 16% 6% 12% 14%
Less than half 40% 75% 15% 43% 79% 34% 41% 13% 68% 36% 13%
Not sure 27% 15% 20% 21% 13%  34% 30%  29% 20% 36% 29%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,619)  (658) (573) (1,464) (501) (502) (629)  (462) (701) (327) (591)
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34. Should ICE Agents Wear Uniforms During Arrests
Do you think Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) officers should be required to wear uniforms when making arrests?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 67% 65% 70% 63% 81% 73% 7% 65% 62% 69% 67% 66% 68%
No 18% 21% 15% 21% 9% 12% 6% 20% 24% 18% 17% 20% 19%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 16% 10% 15% 17% 16% 14% 13%  16% 14% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,619) (744) (875) (1,085) (203) (225) (400) (425) (487) (307) (595) (481) (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 67% 93% 45% 67% 92% 73% 42% 90% 66% 48% 91% 62% 46%
No 18% 3% 35% 20% 3% 15% 37% 3% 18% 32% 3% 17% 33%
Not sure 15% 4% 20% 13% 5% 12% 20% % 16% 20% 6% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (658) (572) (1,465) (502) (500) (482) (528) (628)  (463) (701) (326) (592)
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35. Should ICE Agents Be Allowed to Wear Masks During Arrests
Do you think Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) officers should be allowed to wear masks that hide their identities when making arrests?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 35% 41% 31% 40% 23% 28% 17% 33% 43%  44%  35% 39% 34%
No 52% 48% 56% 48% 64% 63% 67% 52% 45%  50% 51% 50% 55%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 12% 13% 9% 17% 14% 12% 6% 14% 11% 11%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (744) (874)  (1,084) (203) (225) (400) (424) (486) (308) (595) (481) (401)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 35% 7% 68% 38% 7% 30% 70% 11% 33% 61% 10% 27% 64%
No 52% 87% 19% 52% 87% 55% 21% 83% 53% 23% 83% 54% 21%
Not sure 12% 6% 12% 10% 6% 16% 9% 6% 14% 15% 6% 19% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (657) (571) (1,463) (501) (502) (480) (527) (B629)  (462) (700) (327) (591)
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36. ICE Protests Peaceful or Violent

Have the protests against Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) been mostly peaceful or violent?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
All or almost all have been violent 15% 16% 15% 15% 9% 21% 15%  14% 5% 1% 1% 12% 15%
Most have been violent 23% 24% 23% 26% 10% 21% 18%  20% 24%  30% 22% 30% 22%
Most have been peaceful 22% 24% 20% 21% 35% 23% 22%  23% 23% 19% 19% 22% 24%
All or almost all have been peaceful 19% 18% 19% 17% 25% 24% 21%  16% 16% 22% 16% 18% 22%
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 21% 22% 13% 24% 26% 21% 12% 26% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  102% 100%  101% 102% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (743) (877) (1,085) (203) (226) (399) (426) (488) (307) (594) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
All or almost all have been violent 15% 7% 23% 15% 7% 12% 26% 10% 14% 22% 8% 13% 23%
Most have been violent 23% 9% 39% 26% 10% 24% 38% 14% 19% 3% 13% 18% 36%
Most have been peaceful 22% 30% 16% 22% 27% 25% 5%  21%  24% 14% 30% 20% 14%
All or almost all have been peaceful 19% 42% 5% 21% 40% 14% 5%  36% 16% 6% 36% 11% 5%
Not sure 21% 12% 17% 17% 15% 25% 16% 13% 27% 21% 12% 38% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (658) (573) (1,465) (502) (501) (482) (529) (627) (464) (701)  (326)  (593)
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37. ICE Excessive Force

Do you think the use of force by Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) has been excessive or not?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

ICE has used too much force 51% 48% 53% 45% 68% 63% 61% 53% 45% 47%  49% 51% 51%
The use of force by ICE has been necessary

and justified 34% 40% 28% 39% 11% 28% 21%  28% 37%  46%  33% 36% 35%

Not sure 16% 12% 19% 15% 21% 9% 18% 18% 18% %  19% 13% 14%

Totals 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,621) (745) (876)  (1,087) (203) (225) (400) (426) (487) (308) (595) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

ICE has used too much force 51% 89% 15% 51% 89%  54% 12%  88%  54% 12% 88% 53% 12%
The use of force by ICE has been necessary

and justified 34% 4% 70% 37% 5% 29%  70% 6% 27%  68% 4% 24% 67%

Not sure 16% 7% 14% 12% 7% 17% 18% % 19% 20% 7% 23% 20%

Totals 101% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,621) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (501) (482) (529) (628) (464) (702) (326) (593)
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38. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 22% 21% 23% 21% 20% 27% 16% 27% 22% 21% 25% 24% 16%
Jobs and the economy 14% 15% 12% 13% 10% 14% 18% 13% 15% %  12% 12% 19%
Health care 11% 8% 13% 11% 13% 10% 12%  12%  10% 9%  12% 8% 7%
Civil rights 8% 8% % 6% 14% 6% 14% 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7%
Immigration 7% 10% 5% 8% 3% 8% 3% 6% 9%  10% 6% 10% 6%
Taxes and government spending 7% 8% % 8% 6% 6% 2% 4%  10% 12% % 8% 8%
Civil liberties 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 8% 9% 5% 5% 10%
National Security 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 2% 5% 3% 7% 7% 4% 7% 7%
Climate change and the environment 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 9% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7%
Crime 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 1% 3% 3% 5% 6% 6% 3% 3%
Guns 4% 4% 3% 2% 10% 6% 6% 6% 3% 1% 6% 4% 2%
Abortion 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Education 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 102% 101%  100%  100%  99%  101%  99% 101% 100%  99% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,618) (744)  (874) (1,083) (203)  (226)  (399) (425) (486) (308) (595)  (481) (402)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Inflation/prices 22% 19% 25% 22% 13% 27%  25% 18%  20%  28% 17% 22% 26%
Jobs and the economy 14% 10% 12% 12% 13% 19% 8% 15% 17% 8% 15% 19% 9%
Health care 11% 12% 5% 9% 11% 12% 7% 14% 9% 9% 13% 9% 9%
Civil rights 8% 14% 1% 8% 18% 6% 1% 14% 9% 1% 15% 6% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Immigration 7% 2% 14% 8% 2% 4% 15% 3% 6% 12% 2% 6% 13%
Taxes and government spending 7% 3% 14% 9% 2% 7% 13% 3% 9% 9% 4% 7% 11%
Civil liberties 7% 16% 1% 8% 16% 4% 2% 12% 7% 2% 13% 6% 1%
National Security 6% 2% 10% 6% 2% 6% 10% 3% 4% 11% 2% 5% 10%
Climate change and the environment 5% 10% 1% 5% 11% 2% 1% 8% 6% 1% 9% 5% 1%
Crime 4% 2% 6% 4% 1% 5% % 1% 3% 8% 1% 3% 8%
Guns 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Abortion 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5%
Education 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 102% 99% 99% 100% 101% 103% 100% 100% 101% 102% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,618) (657) (572) (1,463) (501) (499) (482) (528) (626) (464)  (701)  (325)  (592)
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39. Approve of Israel-Hamas Peace Deal

Do you approve or disapprove of the recent peace deal between Israel and Hamas?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 26% 30% 22% 29% 20% 28% 19% 22% 32% 29%  23% 27% 32%
Somewhat approve 27% 29% 26% 28% 26% 29% 22%  25% 24%  40% @ 26% 31% 29%
Approve 53% 59% 48% 57% 46% 57% 41% 46% 56% 69% 49% 58% 61%
Somewhat disapprove 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Strongly disapprove 3% 3% 2% 2% % 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Disapprove 7% 7% 6% 4% 12% 8% 11% 7% 6% 3% 6% 7% 5%
Not sure 40% 34% 45% 39% 42% 34% 48% 47% 38% 28% 44% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%  99%  100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (745) (876) (1,087) (202)  (226)  (399) (426) (488) (308) (596)  (481)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 26% 15% 47% 30% 12% 23% 47% 14% 23% 41% 15% 17% 42%
Somewhat approve 27% 35% 29% 31% 29% 31% 27% 30% 24% 29% 31% 20% 28%
Approve 53% 51% 76% 61% 41% 54% 74% 44% 47% 70% 45% 36% 70%
Somewhat disapprove 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3%
Strongly disapprove 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1%
Disapprove 7% 10% 5% 7% 11% 6% 4% 10% 6% 4% 10% 7% 4%
Not sure 40% 40% 20% 33% 48% 40% 23%  45%  4T% 26% 45% 57% 26%
Totals 100%  100% 101%  101%  99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (659) (573) (1,466) (502) (502) (481) (529) (628) (464) (702)  (326)  (593)
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40A. Trump Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 21% 25% 18% 24% 9% 17% 12%  16% 27% 27% 22% 21% 21%
Somewhat approve 17% 18% 16% 18% 9% 17% 12% 20% 17% 19% 19% 19% 16%
Approve 38% 42% 34% 43% 18% 34% 24% 36% 44% 46% 40% 41% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 13% 13% 11% 15% 21%  12%  10% 9% 8% 15% 16%
Strongly disapprove 41% 41% 42% 37% 64% 45% 44%  40% 39% 41% 41% 37% 43%
Disapprove 53% 52% 55% 49% 75% 60% 65% 52% 49% 50% 49% 52% 59%
No opinion 8% 5% 11% 8% % 6% 11% 11% 7% 4%  11% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (745) (876) (1,086) (203)  (226)  (400) (426) (487) (308) (595)  (481)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 21% 1% 49% 25% 1% 14% 52% 2% 14% 48% 1% 9% 47%
Somewhat approve 17% 3% 30% 17% 6% 19% 2% 6% 15%  30% 5% 17% 29%
Approve 38% 4% 78% 41% 7% 33% 80% 8% 29% 78% 6% 26% 76%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 14% 9% 12% 12% 18% 5% 13% 15% 9% 12% 16% 11%
Strongly disapprove 41% 80% 8% 42% 78%  40% 8%  74%  46% 4% 78% 42% 4%
Disapprove 53% 93% 16% 54% 90% 58% 14% 88% 61% 13% 90% 58% 15%
No opinion 8% 2% 5% 5% 3% 9% 7% 4% 11% 9% 4% 16% 9%
Totals 99%  100% 101%  101%  100% 100%  99%  99% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (628) (464)  (702)  (326)  (593)
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40B. Trump Issue Approval — Inflation/prices

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 16% 18% 14% 20% 6% 11% 10% 12% 20% 20% 15% 17% 17%
Somewhat approve 17% 17% 17% 18% 9% 18% 10% 20% 16% 19% 16% 19% 19%
Approve 33% 35% 31% 37% 15% 29% 21% 32% 36% 40% 31% 36% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 12% 14% 10% 12% 18% 13% 11%  10% 9% 17% 14%
Strongly disapprove 47% 45% 49% 42% 69% 53% 52%  47% 46%  45%  48% 44% 48%
Disapprove 60% 59% 60% 56% 79% 65% 71% 60% 57% 55% 57% 61% 62%
No opinion 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% 7% 5%  12% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  101% 100%  100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (744) (877) (1,087) (203) (225)  (400) (426) (487) (308) (595)  (481)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 16% 1% 36% 19% 1% 9% 40% 1% 11% 36% 1% % 36%
Somewhat approve 17% 3% 33% 17% 4% 17%  31% 5% 13%  33% 4% 13% 32%
Approve 33% 4% 69% 36% 5% 27% 71% 6% 24% 69% 4% 20% 67%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 10% 13% 12% 9% 18% 10% 9% 15% 13% 8% 18% 15%
Strongly disapprove 47% 85% 13% 48% 83%  49% 12% 83%  51% 9% 85% 47% 9%
Disapprove 60% 95% 26% 60% 92% 66% 22% 92% 66% 22% 93% 65% 24%
No opinion 7% 1% 5% 4% 3% 7% 7% 3% 10% 9% 2% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,621) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (628) (464) (702)  (326)  (593)
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40C. Trump Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 32% 35% 29% 39% 15% 21% 17%  25%  39%  45% 32% 34% 31%
Somewhat approve 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 9% 13%  16% 13% 7%  13% 12% 13%
Approve 45% 47% 42% 51% 28% 29% 30% 41% 52% 52% 45% 46% 44%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 9% 9% 13% 15% 14%  12%  11% 5%  10% 11% 11%
Strongly disapprove 41% 38% 43% 37% 52% 51% 49%  42%  35% 40% 38% 40% 43%
Disapprove 51% 49% 52% 45% 65% 66% 63% 54% 45% 45%  48% 52% 54%
No opinion 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  101% 101%  101%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226)  (400) (426) (488) (308) (596)  (481)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 32% 3% 1% 36% 4% 22%  73% 3% 25% 6% 4% 16% 68%
Somewhat approve 12% 6% 15% 11% 5% 19% 14% 4% 14% 18% 4% 20% 17%
Approve 45% 9% 86%  48% 8% 42% 87% 8% 39% 85% 8%  36%  86%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 7% 9% 10% 15% 5% 14% 10% % 12% 13% %
Strongly disapprove 41% 79% 6% 41% 80% 39% 6% 78%  43% 4% 79% 39% 3%
Disapprove 51% 90% 13% 51% 90% 54% 11% 91% 53% 11% 91% 52% 10%
No opinion 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 8% 4% 1% 12% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702)  (327)  (593)
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40D. Trump Issue Approval — Civil rights

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race

Age

Income

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+
Strongly approve 24% 26% 22% 28% 10% 24% 12%  20% 31% 30% 25% 25% 23%
Somewhat approve 13% 13% 13% 14% 8% 9% 14%  12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13%
Approve 37% 39% 35% 42% 18% 32% 26% 32% 44% 43% 38% 40% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% % 8% 9% 12% 13% 8% 9% 6% 8% 9% 12%
Strongly disapprove 42% 40% 43% 38% 64% 47% 47%  43%  38% 42%  39% 42% 44%
Disapprove 51% 51% 51% 46% 72% 59% 60% 51% 47% 48%  46% 51% 56%
No opinion 12% 10% 14% 13% 10% 9% 14%  16% 9% 9%  15% 10% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 101%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,621) (744) (877) (1,086) (203)  (226)  (399) (426) (488) (308) (596)  (481)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 24% 1% 56% 28% 2% 15%  60% 2% 17%  53% 3% 12% 51%
Somewhat approve 13% 4% 22% 13% 3% 18%  20% 4% 11%  23% 3% 15% 22%
Approve 37% 5% 78% 40% 4% 32% 80% 6% 29% 76% 6% 26% 73%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% 14% 3% 11% 9% % 10% 9% 8%
Strongly disapprove 42% 84% 6% 44% 83%  40% 5%  79%  45% 3% 80% 43% 3%
Disapprove 51% 93% 12% 51% 94% 54% 9% 90% 55% 10% 91% 52% 10%
No opinion 12% 3% 10% 8% 2% 13% 11% 4% 17% 14% 3% 21% 16%
Totals 100%  101% 100%  101%  100% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100%  99%  100%  100%

Unweighted N

(1,621)

(659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482)

(529) (628) (464)

(702) (326) (593)
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40E. Trump Issue Approval — Crime

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age

Income

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+
Strongly approve 31% 34% 27% 36% 16% 23% 13%  28% 36% 41% 29% 36% 30%
Somewhat approve 15% 12% 17% 14% 14% 14% 21%  13%  16% 9% 1% 12% 14%
Approve 45% 46% 44% 50% 30% 37% 35% 41% 52% 50% 45% 48% 44%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 11% 13%  10% 6% % 6% 12% 12%
Strongly disapprove 38% 36% 39% 35% 51% 42% 43%  39% 35% 3% 3% 33% 40%
Disapprove 47% 46% 47% 43% 60% 53% 56% 49% 41% 44%  43% 45% 52%
No opinion 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9%  10% 7% 6% 12% 6% 4%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (743) (876) (1,085) (203) (225)  (400) (425) (487) (307) (593)  (481)  (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 31% 2% 70% 35% 2% 22%  73% 3% 23%  66% 3% 14% 66%
Somewhat approve 15% 6% 17% 12% 8% 19% 16% 7% 15%  21% 6% 19% 22%
Approve 45% 9% 87% 48% 9% 41% 90% 10% 38% 87% 9% 34% 88%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 4% 8% 13%  12% 3% 14%  10% 4% 13% 11% 4%
Strongly disapprove 38% 75% 6% 40% 73% 39% 5%  71%  39% 4% 73% 35% 4%
Disapprove 47% 87% 10% 48% 86% 51% 8% 85% 49% 8% 86% 45% 8%
No opinion 8% 4% 3% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 13% 5% 5% 21% 5%
Totals 101%  99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%

Unweighted N

(1,619)

(658) (572) (1,465) (501) (502) (481) (528) (628)  (463)

(701)  (326)  (592)
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40F. Trump Issue Approval — Guns

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 23% 24% 22% 26% 12% 19% 12% 17%  30% 30% 25% 25% 20%
Somewhat approve 15% 17% 14% 17% 12% 11% 17% 15% 14% 17% 15% 15% 17%
Approve 38% 41% 36% 43% 24% 30% 28% 32% 44% 47% 40% 40% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 9% % 10% 9% 9% 9% 10%  13% 7% 5% % 11% 12%
Strongly disapprove 3% 35% 40% 33% 54% 50% 43%  3™%  34% 37% 34% 36% 41%
Disapprove 46% 42% 50% 42% 63% 59% 53% 50% 42% 43% 4H1% 46% 52%
No opinion 15% 17% 14% 15% 13% 11% 19% 18% 14%  10%  19% 13% 11%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,618) (743) (875) (1,083) (203) (226) (400) (425) (486) (307) (595) (479) (402)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 23% 2% 51% 26% 2% 14% 5% 2% 15%  52% 2% 8% 51%
Somewhat approve 15% 4% 26% 15% 6% 20% 21% 4% 15% 26% 4% 18% 25%
Approve 38% 6% 7% 41% 8% 33% 78% 6% 31% 78% 6% 26% 76%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 5% 8% 8% 12% 6% 10% 10% 6% 10% 12% 6%
Strongly disapprove 37% 76% 6% 39% 76% 36% 5%  74% 3% 3% 74% 34% 2%
Disapprove 46% 85% 12% 47% 83% 48% 11% 84% 48% 8% 84% 46% 8%
No opinion 15% 9% 12% 13% 8% 19% 11% 9% 21% 13% 9% 28% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 98%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,618) (658) (570) (1,463) (502) (500) (480) (528) (628) (462) (701)  (326)  (591)
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41. Able to Change
Do you think that someone who is homosexual can change their sexual orientation if they choose to do so?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 27% 29% 26% 24% 37% 30% 32% 29% 25%  23%  26% 29% 28%
No 50% 46% 54% 55% 37% 47% 47% 54% 50%  49%  48% 51% 52%
Not sure 23% 25% 20% 21% 26% 24% 21% 16% 26% 21%  26% 19% 20%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,621) (745) (876)  (1,087) (202) (226) (400) (425) (488) (308) (595) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 27% 21% 36% 28% 19% 27% 35% 24% 27% 31% 21% 32% 31%
No 50% 61% 42% 51% 69% 43% 42% 57% 48% 46% 62% 39% 44%
Not sure 23% 19% 22% 22% 13% 30% 23% 19% 26% 23% 18% 30% 25%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,621)  (659) (573) (1,466) (502) (502) (482) (528) (629)  (464) (701) (327) (593)
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42. Conversion Therapy Work

Can gay conversion therapy change a person’s sexual orientation from gay to straight?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 11% 12% 10% 10% 16% 14% 13% 16% 8% 6% 9% 12% 13%
No 58% 50% 65% 59% 44% 64% 59% 55% 60% 56%  54% 59% 61%
Not sure 32% 38% 25% 31% 39% 22% 28% 28% 32%  38% 3% 29% 26%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (745) (875) (1,086) (202) (226) (399) (425) (488) (308) (594) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 11% 6% 19% 12% 5% 12% 16% 5% 12% 14% 5% 14% 15%
No 58% 76% 43% 59% 81% 56% 41% 75% 55% 45% 78% 43% 45%
Not sure 32% 18% 38% 30% 14% 31% 43% 19% 33% 41% 17% 43% 40%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,620) (659) (572)  (1,465) (502) (502) (482) (529) (B27)  (464) (702) (325) (593)
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43. Should Attend Therapy

Do you think gays and lesbians should or should not attend programs to try to change their sexuality?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should attend 17% 17% 16% 15% 27% 22% 23% 17% 12% 17% 17% 19% 17%
Should not attend 49% 45% 53% 51% 33% 58% 48%  50% 51% 47T% 47T% 48% 53%
Not sure 34% 38% 31% 34% 40% 20% 29% 33% 3%  36%  36% 33% 30%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,617) (744) (873) (1,083) (202) (226) (399) (425) (487) (306) (594) (480) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should attend 17% 11% 25% 17% 8% 16% 28% 12% 14% 25% 10% 15% 24%
Should not attend 49% 67% 34% 49% 76% 42% 32% 66% 48% 35% 70% 39% 34%
Not sure 34% 22% 41% 34% 16% 42% 40% 22% 38% 40% 20% 46% 42%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,617)  (656) (571) (1,462) (500) (501) (480) (527) (628)  (462) (700) (326) (591)
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44. Favor Law Banning Conversion Therapy for Minors
Do you favor or oppose having a law which bans conversion therapy for minors (under 18 years old)?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Favor 59% 60% 58% 62% 53% 56% 65% 57% 55%  62%  57% 57% 64%
Oppose 20% 19% 20% 19% 20% 22% 13% 19% 25% 18% 19% 20% 22%
Not sure 22% 21% 22% 19% 27% 23% 22% 25% 20% 20% @ 24% 23% 14%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (744) (875)  (1,085) (202) (226) (399) (426) (488) (306) (596) (479) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Favor 59% 65% 59% 62% 69% 50% 62% 59% 57% 60% 63% 50% 59%
Oppose 20% 18% 21% 20% 18% 23% 19% 20% 20% 18% 19% 22% 19%
Not sure 22% 17% 20% 19% 13% 27% 19% 20% 22% 22% 19% 27% 22%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,619) (657) (573) (1,464) (501) (501) (481) (528) (628)  (463) (701) (326) (592)
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45. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Getting better 18% 22% 14% 21% % 15% 11%  14%  23% 22% 15% 22% 20%
About the same 21% 21% 22% 23% 17% 21% 22% 22% 18% 25% 22% 23% 21%
Getting worse 57% 53% 60% 52% 71% 59% 60% 59% 55% 53% 57% 53% 57%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 1% 6% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877)  (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Getting better 18% 3% 42% 21% 2% 12% 43% 4% 12% 38% 3% 7% 38%
About the same 21% 9% 33% 22% 11% 21% 33% 11% 20% 32% 9% 23% 32%
Getting worse 57% 87% 23% 55% 85% 63% 21% 85% 59% 27% 87% 57% 26%
Not sure 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 8% 3% 1% 13% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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46. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially than you were a year ago 16% 19% 14% 16% 23% 17% 16% 17% 18% 15% 13% 18% 23%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 41% 43% 40% 42% 43% 40% 41%  45% 3%  44%  38% 43% 46%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 38% 33% 42% 38% 29% 36% 2%  34%  42%  40% @ 44% 36% 27%
Not sure 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 12% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Better off financially than you were a year ago 16% 10% 26% 18% 9% 12%  30% 11% 14%  24% 11% 12% 24%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 41% 36% 52% 43% 41% 38% 45% 40% 39% 45% 37% 37% 47%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 38% 51% 20% 36% 45%  46%  23%  44%  39%  29% 48% 38% 27%
Not sure 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 8% 1% 4% 13% 1%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464) (702) (327) (593)
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47. Personal Financial Prospective
Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially 26% 28% 24% 26% 32% 28% 29%  26% 26% @ 24%  24% 29% 29%

Just about the same as now 32% 30% 34% 33% 28% 31% 31% 35% 26% 37% 30% 36% 33%
Worse off financially 28% 29% 27% 28% 24% 29% 26% 21% 33% 28% 2% 26% 27%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 14% 16% 11% 14% 17% 15% 10% 19% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101%  100% 99% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (745) (877) (1,087) (203) (226) (400) (426) (488) (308) (596) (481) (403)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Better off financially 26% 12% 44% 28% 12% 21% 47% 16% 19% 44% 14% 16% 43%
Just about the same as now 32% 26% 36% 31% 29% 33% 33% 28% 31% 36% 27% 32% 36%
Worse off financially 28% 51% 11% 29% 46% 33% 8% 45% 31% 8% 47% 26% 9%
Not sure 14% 12% 9% 12% 13% 14% 12% 11% 19% 11% 12% 26% 11%

Totals 100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,622) (659) (573) (1,467) (502) (502) (482) (529) (629) (464)  (702)  (327)  (593)
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48. Generic Congressional Vote
If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The Democratic Party candidate 39% 37% 41% 33% 60% 45% 46%  40% 34% 38% 33% 42% 44%

The Republican Party candidate 34% 34% 34% 40% 15% 25% 22%  271%  38%  45%  33% 40% 30%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 13% % 13% 11%  14% 13% 10% 14% 11% 9%
| would not vote 14% 17% 11% 12% 14% 16% 18%  19%  12% 5%  18% 7% 13%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,621) (745) (876) (1,086) (203)  (226)  (400) (426) (488) (307) (596)  (480)  (403)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The Democratic Party candidate 39% 88% 6% 43% 82% 38% 5% 90% 29% 2% 87% 16% 2%
The Republican Party candidate 34% 2% 80% 40% 1% 25%  80% 1% 19%  82% 1% 11% 7%
Other 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Not sure 12% 7% 10% 11% 5% 19% 8% 3%  20% 11% 5% 24% 13%
| would not vote 14% 1% 2% 3% 10% 16% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 45% 6%

Totals 101%  99%  100%  99%  99% 101% 100%  99%  99% 100%  100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,621) (658) (573) (1,466) (501) (502) (482) (528) (629) (464)  (701)  (327)  (593)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

October 10 - 13, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

1,889 started the survey after screenouts. 142 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 76 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 12 were removed for attention check failures, and 37 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the
remaining 1,622 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
U.S. region of residence, 2024 election turnout and presidential
vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote, baseline party
identification, and current voter registration status. 2024 presidential
vote, at time of weighting was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50%
Trump. Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. Baseline party identification is the respondent’s
most recent answer given around November 8, 2024, and is weighted
to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Democratic, 33%
Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.624, with a mean
of one and a standard deviation of 1.028.

1622
1467 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.5% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

3 questions not reported.



